

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report

2022-1316

Officer Involved Critical Incident - Ackerman Izak (V)



Investigative Activity: Crime Scene Investigation – Vehicle Examination

Activity Date: June 21, 2022

Activity Location: EMA Building, N. West Street, Lima, Ohio Authoring Agent: Senior Special Agent David M. Hammond

On 06/21/2022 at 1417 hours, S/A Hammond examined the burgundy Buick LeSabre (Ohio Plate JNJ8296) from the primary scene. S/A Hammond requested that the vehicle be towed to the EMA building to safeguard potential evidence and allow BCI Agents an opportunity to obtain a search warrant for the vehicle. A warrant for the vehicle was obtained by S/A Hamberg.

The vehicle was photographed as it was found, including the tape seals placed on the doors by S/A Hammond at the primary crime scene. The seals were found intact and in place at the time of the examination. S/A Hammond was assisted by SAS Stranahan, S/A Volmer and S/A Price. The vehicle information was:

Buick	LeSabre	Maroon – Four Door
Ohio Plate JNJ-8296	VIN#	Keys Present
	1G4HR54K73U181320	

Personal protection equipment was used during the vehicle examination. Sterile swabs were used to collect potential touch DNA from the interior door handles of the driver's and front passenger door (Inv #V1-2). A search of the vehicle located two cell phones locked inside the glove compartment of the vehicle. One appeared to be a Samsung with a blue case and the other appeared to be a black iPhone (Inv. # 3 &4). These phones were photographed and turned over to S/A Tyler Price for possible digital/forensic examination (06/21/2022 at 1449 hours).

Small droplets of a red substance were noted on the hood area. These areas were swabbed and tested for the presumptive source of blood. These areas tested negative with TMB. No samples were collected as evidence. Investigators searched the vehicle including the trunk, glove box, armrest, beneath the seats and engine compartment for potential evidence. No additional items of evidence were located.

Evidence collected from the vehicle were transported to the Bowling Green Office of BCI and placed into temporary locker #2 with the evidence from the primary crime scene.

Investigation to continue:

Please email a copy of this report to:

SAS Scott Stranahan

S/A Chris Hamberg

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

Page 1 of 1 Supervisor Approval: SAS Edward Lulla 6/27/2022 11:44 AM